Sayfa-Page1/4

BANKACILIK HiZMETLERI SOZLESMESINE MADDE iLAVESINE DAIR EK SOZLESME
SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT ON THE ADDITION OF PROVISIONS TO THE BANKING SERVICES AGREEMENT
(Doniisiim Destekli TL Katilma Hesabi / Conversion Supported TL Participation Account)

isbu Ek Sézlesme asagida adi soyadi yazili Miisteri ile
Kuveyt Tlrk Katihm Bankasi A.$. (Banka) arasinda
akdedilen Bankacilik Hizmetleri Sézlesmesinin (BHS)
ayrilmaz bir pargasi ve eki olup, isbu Ek Sézlesmede
duzenlenmeyen sair hususlarda, taraflar arasindaki
iliskiye hesabin niteligine aykiri olmamak kaydiyla BHS
ve 21.12.2021/31696 1. Mikerrer Resmi Gazete’ de
yayimlanan 2021/14 Tirk Lirasi Mevduat ve Katiima
Hesaplarina Donusumin  Desteklenmesi  Hakkinda
Teblig (Teblig) ile TCMB Katima Hesaplarina
Déntisiimiin  Desteklenmesi Hakkinda Teblige iligkin
Uygulama Talimati (Talimat) hikimleri uygulanacaktir.

1. Amag
Isbu S6zlesmenin amaci, Teblig hikimleri uyarinca yurt

ici yerlesik gercek ve tlzel kisi Misterinin doviz
cinsinden katilim fonlarinin  Turk Lirasi  katiima
hesaplarina déniismesi halinde katilim fonu sahiplerine
saglanacak destege iliskin olarak Banka nezdinde
acacag! katilma hesabi mahiyetindeki Donustm Destekli

TL Katilma Hesabrna iligkin usul ve esaslari
belirlemektedir.
2. Tanimlar
Donuglim kuru: Doéviz cinsinden katilim  fonu

hesaplarinda bulunan dovizin Turk lirasina gevrildigi gun
Merkez Bankasinca belirlenecek usul ve esaslara gore
ilan edilen doviz alis kurunu,

Merkez Bankasi: Tirkiye Cumhuriyet Merkez Bankasini
Vade sonu kuru: Tirk lirasi katilma hesabinin
vadesinde Merkez Bankasinca belirlenecek usul ve
esaslara gore ilan edilen doviz alig kurunu,

Yurt ici yerlesik gergek kisi: Yurt disinda isci, serbest
meslek ve mustakil is sahibi Turk vatandaslari danhil
Turkiye'de kanuni yerlesim yeri bulunan gergek kisileri,
Yurt ici yerlesik tiizel kisi: Banka ve Merkez
Bankasinca belirlenen diger mali kuruluslar harig olmak
Uzere Tlrkiye'de kanuni yerlesim yeri bulunan tizel
kisileri,

ifade eder.

3. Katihm _ fonlarinin _ Tirk lirasi _katilma
hesaplarina déniisiimii:

3.1 Yurt ici yerlesik gercek kisiler ile yurt igi yerlesik
tlzel kisilerin 31/08/2024 tarihi itibariyla bankada
mevcut olan ve ilgili mevzuatin dngordigu asgari meblag
kadar ABD dolari, Euro ve ingiliz Sterlini cinsinden déviz
katiim fonu hesabi bakiyeleri ,hesap sahibinin talep
etmesi halinde donlsium kuru Uzerinden Turk lirasina

This Supplemental Agreement is an integral part of and annex to
the Banking Services Agreement (BSA) concluded between the
Customer with the full name below and the Kuveyt Tlrk
Participation Bank Inc. (Bank), and in other matters not regulated
in this Supplemental Agreement, the provisions of BSA and
Communiqué on Supporting the Conversion of Turkish Lira
Deposit and Participation Accounts (Communiqué) numbered
2021/14 published in the 1st Repeated Official Gazette
21.12.2021/31696 with Implementation Instruction on the CBRT
Communiqué on Supporting the Conversion of Participation
Accounts (Instruction) shall apply to the relationship between the
parties, provided that they do not contradict the nature of the
account.

1. Purpose
The purpose of this agreement is to determine the procedures
and principles regarding the TL Participation Account with
Conversion Support in the form of the participation account that
will be opened before the Bank in relation to the support that will
be provided to the participation fund holders if the participation
funds in foreign currency of a real and legal person domestic
based Customer are converted into Turkish Lira participation
accounts in accordance with the provisions of the Communique.
2. Definitions
Conversion exchange rate refers to: The buying exchange rate
announced in accordance with the procedures and principles to
be determined by the Central Bank on the day when the foreign
currency in the accounts of the participation fund in foreign
currency is converted into Turkish lira
Central Bank refers to: Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey
End-of-maturity exchange rate refers to: The buying exchange
rate announced in accordance with the procedures and principles
to be determined by the Central Bank am on the maturity of the
Turkish lira participation account
Domestic based real person refers to: Real persons with legal
domicile in Turkey, including Turkish citizens who are workers,
self-employed and private business owners abroad
Central Bank: Central Bank of the Republic of Turkey
A legal person resident in the country refers to: legal persons
with legal settlements in Turkey, with the exception of other
financial institutions designated by the Central Bank and the
Bank.
3. Conversion of participation funds into Turkish lira
participation accounts:
3.1 The existing Foreign exchange participation fund
account balances of domestic based real person customers in
the bank and of legal person customers resident in the country
as of 31/08/2024 and the minimum amount stipulated by the
relevant legislation, in US Dollars, Euros and British Pounds, are

KUVEYT TURK KATILIM BANKASI A.S. | Biiyiikdere Street No: 129/1 Esentepe / Sisli / Istanbul.
Mersis No: 0600002681400074 | kuveytturk@hs03.kep.tr | www.kuveytturk.com.tr | Tel: 444 0 123

Activity: Any Activity Allowed Under Banking Law 5411.

MSTS.0560.27

[=]y:[=]
[=] 22



mailto:kuveytturk@hs03.kep.tr

Sayfa-Page 2/4

cevrilir. Ancak 30.06.2023 tarihinden itibaren gegen
stirede hesap bakiyesinde bir azalma olmasi durumunda
hesabin gordigu en az tutar kadar donisum hesabi
acilabilecektir.

3.2 Bankanin bu islem sonucunda elde ettigi doviz
donlsum kuru Uzerinden Merkez Bankasi tarafindan
satin alinir ve karsihgi Turk lirasi Bankaya aktarilir.

3.3 Bu hesaplar, yurt i¢i yerlesik gergek kisiler ve
yurt igi yerlesik tuzel kisiler icin 3 ay, 6 ay(en fazla 180
gun) veya 1 yil(en fazla 365 giin) vadeli Tirk Lirasi
katima hesabi olarak agilabilir. Bu sinirlamalara
uyulmak kaydiyla Banka tarafindan Merkez Bankasinca
aktarilan Turk lirasi ile Musteriye hesap ciizdaninda
mutabik kalinan vadeye uygun olarak Tirk lirasi katilma
hesabi acllir.

4, Vade sonunda kur farkinin 6denmesi:

4.1 Vade sonunda hesap sahibinin talep etmesi
durumunda vade basindaki doviz tutari vade sonu kuru
Uzerinden, hesap sahibine satilir. Vade sonunda
hesabin isletimesinden elde edilen kér/zarar, birim
hesap degeri Uzerinden hesaplanir ve bulunacak tutar
Banka tarafindan Musteriye 6denir.

4.2 Vade sonu kurunun donistm kurundan ylksek
olmasi ve kur farki Uzerinden hesaplanan tutarin Banka
tarafindan hesabin isletimesinden elde edilen kar
payindan yuksek olmasi durumunda; Banka tarafindan
hesabin isletimesinden elde edilen kér payi tutarina,
Teblig kapsaminda Merkez Bankasinca Ustlenilen ve
katima hesabi sahibine 0denmek U(zere Bankaya
aktarilacak olan destek miktari ilave edilir.

4.3 Hesabin yenilenmesine iligkin kapsam, usul ve
esaslar Merkez Bankasinca belirlenir ve yenilenen
hesaplar anilan usul ve esaslar ile ishu Sdzlesme
hikumlerine gore isletimeye devam edilir. Buna gore
vade sonunda sayet Musterinin aksine bir talimati yoksa
ve hesapta mevzuatin ongordigu asgari meblag
bulunuyorsa hesap kendiliginden yenilenir. Yenilenen
hesap ik acilisgta dontsumi yapilan doviz tutari ve
dondsim kuru Uzerinden destekten yararlanmaya
devam eder.

4.4 Bankanin katilma hesaplarina saglanacagi
getiri, Danigma Komitesi veya Danigsma Kurulu
tarafindan belirlenen ve asagida 7. maddede belirtilen
sinirlar dahilinde olacaktir. Bu gercevede Banka hesabi
destekleyebilecektir.

5. Hesaba iliskin Ozel Hiikiimler ve Hesabin
Isleyisi
5.1 Musteri, bu hesabi agabilmek icin istenecek her

turlt bilgi ve belgeyi Bankaya ibraz etmek zorundadir. Bu
hesabin acilabilmesi icin Musgteri'nin hesaplarinda

converted to Turkish lira at the conversion rate if requested by
the account holder. However, if there is a decrease in the account
balance during the period starting from 30/06/2023, a conversion
account can be opened up to the minimum amount of the
account.

3.2 Foreign currency obtained by the Bank as a result of this
transaction is purchased by the Central Bank at the conversion
rate and its Turkish lira equivalent is transferred to the Bank.

3.3 These accounts can be opened with a term of 3 months,
6 months (maximum 180 days) or 1 year (maximum 365 days)
for resident real persons and resident legal entities as Turkish
Lira participation accounts. Provided that these limitations are
followed, with the Turkish lira transferred by the Central Bank,
The Turkish lira participation account is opened for the Customer
in accordance with the maturity agreed in the pass book by the
Bank.

4. Payment of the exchange rate difference at the end
of the maturity:

4.1 If the account owner requests it at the end of the maturity,
foreign exchange amount at the beginning of the maturity is sold
to the account owner over the exchange rate at the end of the
matury date. At the end of the maturity, profit/loss from the
operation of the account is calculated on the basis of the unit
account value, and the amount to be found is paid by the Bank to
the Customer.

4.2 If the end-of-maturity exchange rate is higher than the
conversion exchange rate and the amount calculated at the
exchange rate difference is higher than dividend received from
the operation of the account, the amount of support assumed by
the Central Bank within the scope of the Communiqué and which
will be transferred to the Bank to be paid to the participation
account holder is added to the profit share amount obtained by
the Bank from the operation of the account.

43  The scope, procedure and principles are determined by
the Central Bank and renewed accounts continue to be
processed in accordance with the said procedure and principles
and the provisions of this Agreement. Accordingly, if the
customer has a request otherwise at the end of the maturity and
the account contains the minimum amount stipulated by the
legislation, the account is renewed automatically. The renewed
account continues to benefit from the support over the amount
of foreign exchange converted at the first opening and conversion
rate.

4.4 The return to be provided to Bank’s the participation
accounts is determined by the Advisory Committee or the
Advisory Board and will be within the limits specified in the article
7 below. Within this framework, the Bank will be able to support

KUVEYT TURK KATILIM BANKASI A.S. | Biiyiikdere Street No: 129/1 Esentepe / Sisli / Istanbul.
Mersis No: 0600002681400074 | kuveytturk@hs03.kep.tr | www.kuveytturk.com.tr | Tel: 444 0 123

Activity: Any Activity Allowed Under Banking Law 5411.

MSTS.0560.27

the account.
[=]§:[=]
L
O



mailto:kuveytturk@hs03.kep.tr

Sayfa - Page 3 /4

mevzuatin - Ongordugu asgari meblag bulunmasi
zorunludur Hesabin agiligi  sirasinda bu hesap
Musterinin Banka nezdindeki 0zel cari hesabi ile
iliskilendirilir. Sayet mevcut bir 6zel cari hesabi yoksa
yeni olarak agilir. Vade sonunda (ya da kapatma/gekme
tarihindeki) hesap bakiyesi yukaridaki esaslarla
guincellenerek (kar paylariyla birlikte) Musterinin hesapla
iliskilendirilen bu 0zel cari hesabina aktarilir. Hesap
acma islemleri is gunlerinde mesai saatleri igerisinde
gerceklestirilebilecektir.

5.2 Vade sonunda Musteri, isbu Sozlesmenin 3.
maddesine gore donusumu yapilan Turk Lirasi tutar ile
Merkez Bankasinca vade tarihinde saat 11:00°de ilan
edilen kur Gzerinden doviz alimi yapmak isterse, bu
islemi Talimat'ta belirtilen ve Merkez Bankasi tarafindan
belirlenen saatlerde, sadece Banka subeleri nezdinde
gerceklestirebilecektir. Sube haricinde ya da elektronik
bankacilik kanallari Uzerinden yapilmak istenecek ddviz
alim islemlerinde Merkez Bankasinin ilan ettigi kur
uygulanmayacak, bu islemler Banka tarafindan islem
aninda belirlenen cari kur Uzerinden gergeklesecektir

5.3 Hesaptan vadesinden once para ¢ekilemez. Kur
bilgilerinin agiklanmasi ve Merkez Bankasina yapilacak
bildirimler dolayisiyla, hesap kapatmal/para ¢ekme
islemleri is gunlerinde saat 11.00-16.30 arasinda
gerceklestirilebilecektir.

5.3.1  Vadeden once g¢ekim yapiimasi halinde ¢ekim
yapllan tarihte saat 11:00'de Merkez Bankasinca ilan
edilen kurun donusum kurundan ylksek olmasi
durumunda Merkez Bankasinca kur farkina iligkin
odeme yapilmaz.

5.3.2 Cekim yapilan tarihte saat 11:00'de Merkez
Bankasinca ilan edilen kurun donusum kurundan dusuk
olmasi durumunda hesabin vadeden dénce kapatildigi
tarinte saat 11:00'de Merkez Bankas! tarafindan ilan
edilen doviz alis kurundan hesap bakiyesi guncellenir.
Aradaki fark Banka tarafindan Merkez Bankasinin
bildirilecek Turk lirasi hesabina aktarilir.

5.4 Hesaba, hesabin agildigi tarih haricinde para
yatirilamaz.

5.5  Vergi kesintileri hesabin agilig tarihinde ilgili
vade igin gecerli cari vergi oranlari Uzerinden

hesaplanacaktir.

5.6 Merkez Bankasi, Bakanlik ve/veya BDDK basta
olmak Uzere resmi kurumlarin alacagi kararlar,
dizenlemeler ile TKBB Danigma Kurulu kararlari/TKBB
duzenlemeleri, hesabin isleyisi, yorumu ve uygulamasi
bakimindan oncelikle nazara alinacaktir. Taraflar s6z
konusu kurum, kurul velveya kuruluslar tarafindan

5. Special Provisions Related to the Account and
Functioning of the Account

5.1 The Customer must submit to the Bank any information
and documents that will be required to open this account. In order
to open this account, the Customer's accounts must contain the
minimum amount stipulated by the legislation. During the opening
of the account, this account is associated with the Customer's
private current account at the Bank. If there is no existing private
current account, it will be opened as a new one. At the end of
maturity (or at the closing/withdrawal date), the account balance
is updated (together with dividends) according to the above
principles and transferred to this private current account of the
Customer associated with the account. Account opening
transactions shall be performed on working days at working
hours.

5.2 At the end of maturity, if the Customer wishes to
purchase foreign currency/gold at the exchange rate/price
announced by the Central Bank at 11:00 on the maturity date,
with the Turkish Lira amount converted in accordance with Article
3 of this Agreement, they shall be able to perform this transaction
only at the branches of the Bank, at the hours specified in the
Instruction and determined by the Central Bank. Exchange
rate/prices announced by the Central Bank shall not be applied
in foreign currency/gold purchases to be made outside the
branch or through electronic banking channels, these
transactions shall be realized at the current exchange rate/prices
determined by the Bank at the time of the transaction.

5.3 No money can be withdrawn from the account before
maturity. Balancing/withdrawal transactions will be possible
between 11:00-16.30 on working days due to the disclosure of
exchange rate information and notifications to the Central Bank.
5.3.1 In case of withdrawal before the maturity date if the
exchange rate announced by the Central Bank at 11:00 am on
the date of withdrawal is higher than the conversion exchange
rate, no payment will be made by the Central Bank regarding the
exchange rate difference.

5.3.2 If the exchange rate announced by the Central Bank at
11:00 am on the date of withdrawal is lower than the conversion
exchange rate, the account balance is updated at 11:00 am on
the date the account is closed before the maturity. The difference
is transferred by the Bank to the Turkish Lira account to be
notified by the Central Bank.

54 No money can be deposited to the account other than
the date the account is opened.

5.5 Tax deductions will be calculated at the current tax rates
applicable to the relevant maturity on the opening date of the
account.

.6 Decisions, regulations and decisions of the TKBB
Advisory Board / TKBB regulations that official institutions,

KUVEYT TURK KATILIM BANKASI A.S. | Biiyiikdere Street No: 129/1 Esentepe / Sisli / Istanbul.
Mersis No: 0600002681400074 | kuveytturk@hs03.kep.tr | www.kuveytturk.com.tr | Tel: 444 0 123

Activity: Any Activity Allowed Under Banking Law 5411.

MSTS.0560.27



mailto:kuveytturk@hs03.kep.tr

Sayfa-Page 4 /4

alinacak kararlarin kendilerince de itirazsiz kabul edilmis
sayllacagini, gayrikabili ricu kabul, beyan ve taahhit
ederler.

5.7 Donuslim, hesap  bakiyesinin isletilmesi,
hesabin kapatilmasi ve vade sonunda geri 0denecek
tutarlara ilikin olarak katiim bankaciigr ilke ve
standartlari gecerlidir. Bankanin musteriye herhangi bir
bicimde anapara, kér payi ve/veya getiri garantisi yoktur.
6. Bilgilerin Paylasiimasina izin

Musteri, isbu sOzlesmeyi imzalayarak, hesabina ve
hesap mevcuduna iliskin bilgilerin, Merkez Bankasl,
Bakanlik ve BDDK basta olmak Uzere, ilgili diger kurum
ve kuruluslarla paylasiimasina izin verdigini (muvafakat
ettigini) kabul, beyan ve taahhut eder.

1. Katihm Bankaciligi ilke ve Standartlarina
Uyum

Bankanin igbu sozlesme ve Teblig kapsaminda acacad!
katilma hesaplarina vade sonunda dagitacagi kar payi,
faizsiz bankacilik ilke ve standartlari dogrultusunda
hesaplara tahakkuk ettirilecektir. Banka dilerse, kendi
kar paylarindan Musteri lehine feragat edebilir ve karin
%100’Un0d musteriye dagitabilir. Ayrica Mevduat ve
Katilim  Fonunun  Kabulline, Cekilmesine ve
Zamanagimina Ugrayan Mevduat, Katilim Fonu, Emanet
ve Alacaklara iliskin Usul ve Esaslar Hakkinda
Yonetmelik'in 6'nci maddesinin ilgili fikralar hesaplara
tahakkuk ettirilecek kar paylasimina uygulanabilir.
Tebligin faizsiz bankacilik ilke ve standartlarina aykiri
hukimleri uygulanmaz; bu hikimler ancak Danigma
Komitesi ve/veya Danigsma Kurulu karari ile gegerli hale
gelir. Taraflar bu hususlari kabul ile faizsiz bankacilik ilke
ve standartlarina aykirilik teskil edecek haklarindan
karsilikli olarak ve gayrikabili riicu feragat etmislerdir.

especially the Central Bank, the Ministry and /or the BRSA wiill
primarily be taken into consideration in terms of the functioning,
interpretation and application of the account. The parties
irrevocably accept, declare and undertake that the decisions to
be taken by the said institutions, boards and/or organizations will
be deemed to have been accepted by them without objection.
5.7  Participation banking principles and standards apply
regarding conversion, operation of account balance, closing of
account and amounts to be repaid at maturity. The Bank does not
guarantee any principal, dividend and/or return to the Customer.
6. Consent to the Sharing of Information

By signing this agreement, the Customer acknowledges,
declares and undertakes that it allows (consent) to the sharing of
information regarding its account and account availability with
other relevant institutions and organizations, especially the
Central Bank, Ministry and BRSA.

1. Compliance with Participation Banking Principles
and Standards

The dividend that the Bank will distribute to the participation
accounts it will open under this agreement and the Communiqué
at the end of the maturity will be accrued to the accounts in
accordance with the interest-free banking principles and
standards. If the Bank wishes, it can waive its own dividends in
favor of the Customer and distribute 100% of the profits to the
customer. In addition, the relevant paragraphs of Article 6 of the
Regulation on the Procedures and Principles for the Acceptance
and Withdrawal of Deposit and Participation Funds and Deposits,
Participation Funds, Escrow and Receivables that Have Expired
can be applied to the profit sharing to be accrued to the accounts.
The provisions of the communiqué contrary to the interest-free
banking principles and standards do not apply; these provisions
are only become effective by the decision of the Advisory
Committee and/or the Advisory Board. By accepting these
considerations, the parties have mutually and irrevocably waived
their rights, which would constitute a violation of the interest-free
banking principles and standards.

Sozlesme Tarihi / Date of Agreement:

BANKA / BANK

MUSTERI / CUSTOMER

KUVEYT__TURK KATILIM BANKASI A.S.
KUVEYT TURK PARTICIPATION BANK INC.

Sozlesmenin bir niishasini elden aldim.
I have personally received a copy of the Agreement.

KUVEYT TURK KATILIM BANKASI A.S. | Biiyiikdere Street No: 129/1 Esentepe / Sisli / Istanbul.
Mersis No: 0600002681400074 | kuveytturk@hs03.kep.tr | www.kuveytturk.com.tr | Tel: 444 0 123

Activity: Any Activity Allowed Under Banking Law 5411.

MSTS.0560.27



mailto:kuveytturk@hs03.kep.tr

